Journal of the American Heart Association
J Am Heart Assoc. 2022;11:e026460. DOI: 10.1161/JAHA.122.026460 1
ORIGINAL RESEARCH
Left Atrial Function and Arrhythmias
in Relation to Small Vessel Disease on
Brain MRI: The Multi- Ethnic Study of
Atherosclerosis
Thomas R. Austin , PhD; Paul N. Jensen, PhD; Ilya M. Nasrallah, MD, PhD; Mohamad Habes , PhD;

Pfzer, Regeneron, Sanof, Shifamed, Tenax, and United Therapeutics. Dr
Bryan reports nonfinancial support from Galileo CDS outside the submitted
work; and has a patent licensed to Galileo CDS. The remaining authors have
no disclosures to report.
Supplemental Material
Data S1
Reference [34–37]
Table S1
Figure S1–S2
REFERENCES
 1. Wolf PA, Abbott RD, Kannel WB. Atrial fibrillation as an independent risk
factor for stroke: the Framingham study. Stroke. 1991;22:983– 988. doi:
10.1161/01.STR.22.8.983
 2. Wolf PA, Dawber TR, Thomas HE Jr, Kannel WB. Epidemiologic as-
sessment of chronic atrial fibrillation and risk of stroke: the Framingham
study. Neurology. 1978;28:973– 977. doi: 10.1212/WNL.28.10.973
 3. Thacker EL, McKnight B, Psaty BM, Longstreth WT Jr, Sitlani CM,
Dublin S, Arnold AM, Fitzpatrick AL, Gottesman RF, Heckbert SR. Atrial
fibrillation and cognitive decline: a longitudinal cohort study. Neurology.
2013;81:119– 125. doi: 10.1212/WNL.0b013e31829a33d1
 4. Dublin S, Anderson ML, Haneuse SJ, Heckbert SR, Crane PK, Breitner
JC, McCormick W, Bowen JD, Teri L, McCurry SM, et al. Atrial fibrillation
and risk of dementia: a prospective cohort study. J Am Geriatr Soc.
2011;59:1369– 1375. doi: 10.1111/j.1532- 5415.2011.03508.x
 5. Goette A, Kalman JM, Aguinaga L, Akar J, Cabrera JA, Chen SA,
Chugh SS, Corradi D, D’Avila A, Dobrev D, et al. EHRA/HRS/APHRS/
SOLAECE expert consensus on atrial cardiomyopathies: definition,
characterization, and clinical implication. Heart Rhythm. 2017;14:e3–
e40. doi: 10.1016/j.hrthm.2016.05.028
 6. Wang W, Zhang MJ, Inciardi RM, Norby FL, Johansen MC, Parikh R,
Van’t Hof JR, Alonso A, Soliman EZ, Mosley TH, et al. Association of
echocardiographic measures of left atrial function and size with incident
dementia. JAMA. 2022;327:1138– 1148. doi: 10.1001/jama.2022.2518
 7. Pantoni L. Cerebral small vessel disease: from pathogenesis and clinical
characteristics to therapeutic challenges. Lancet Neurol. 2010;9:689–
701. doi: 10.1016/S1474- 4422(10)70104- 6
 8. Prins ND, van Dijk EJ, den Heijer T, Vermeer SE, Jolles J, Koudstaal PJ,
Hofman A, Breteler MM. Cerebral small- vessel disease and decline in
information processing speed, executive function and memory. Brain.
2005;128:2034– 2041. doi: 10.1093/brain/awh553
 9. Lambert C, Sam Narean J, Benjamin P, Zeestraten E, Barrick TR,
Markus HS. Characterising the grey matter correlates of leukoaraiosis
in cerebral small vessel disease. Neuroimage Clin. 2015;9:194– 205. doi:
10.1016/j.nicl.2015.07.002
 10. Bild DE, Bluemke DA, Burke GL, Detrano R, Diez Roux AV, Folsom AR,
Greenland P, Jacob DR Jr, Kronmal R, Liu K, et al. Multi- ethnic study of
atherosclerosis: objectives and design. Am J Epidemiol. 2002;156:871–
881. doi: 10.1093/aje/kwf113
 11. Heckbert SR, Austin TR, Jensen PN, Chen LY, Post WS, Floyd JS,
Soliman EZ, Kronmal RA, Psaty BM. Differences by race/ethnicity in the
prevalence of clinically detected and monitor- detected atrial fibrillation:
MESA. Circ Arrhythm Electrophysiol. 2020;13:e007698. doi: 10.1161/
CIRCEP.119.007698
 12. Patel RB, Freed BH, Beussink- Nelson L, Allen NB, Konety SH, Post WS,
Yeboah J, Kitzman DW, Bertoni AG, Shah SJ. Associations of cardiac
mechanics with exercise capacity: the multi- ethnic study of atherosclero-
sis. J Am Coll Cardiol. 2021;78:245– 257. doi: 10.1016/j.jacc.2021.04.082
 13. Mosteller RD. Simplified calculation of body- surface area. N Engl J Med.
1987;317:1098. doi: 10.1056/NEJM198710223171717
 14. Simek CL, Feldman MD, Haber HL, Wu CC, Jayaweera AR, Kaul S.
Relationship between left ventricular wall thickness and left atrial
size: comparison with other measures of diastolic function. J Am Soc
Echocardiogr. 1995;8:37– 47. doi: 10.1016/s0894- 7317(05)80356- 6
 15. Heckbert SR, Jensen PN, Austin TR, Chen LY, Post WS, Ambale
Venkatesh B, Soliman EZ, Floyd JS, Sotoodehnia N, Kronmal RA, et
al. Associations of left atrial function and structure with supraventricular
ectopy: the multi- ethnic study of atherosclerosis. J Am Heart Assoc.
2021;10:e018093. doi: 10.1161/JAHA.120.018093
 16. Austin TR, Wiggins KL, Blackshear C, Yang Y, Benjamin EJ, Curtis LH,
Sotoodehnia N, Correa A, Heckbert SR. Atrial fibrillation in an African-
American cohort: the Jackson heart study. Clin Cardiol. 2018;41:1049–
1054. doi: 10.1002/clc.23020
 17. Austin TR, Nasrallah IM, Erus G, Desiderio LM, Chen LY, Greenland
P, Harding BN, Hughes TM, Jensen PN, Longstreth WT Jr, et al.
Association of brain volumes and white matter injury with race, ethnicity,
and cardiovascular risk factors: the multi- ethnic study of atherosclero-
sis. J Am Heart Assoc. 2022;11:e023159. doi: 10.1161/JAHA.121.023159
 18. Rashid T, Abdulkadir A, Nasrallah IM, Ware JB, Liu H, Spincemaille
P, Romero JR, Bryan RN, Heckbert SR, Habes M. DEEPMIR: a deep
neural network for differential detection of cerebral microbleeds
and iron deposits in MRI. Sci Rep. 2021;11:14124. doi: 10.1038/